

No. 24-284

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE RICARDO BRISCOE,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
*Co-Chair Amicus
Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
*1600 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036*

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5847
asaharia@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	4
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Reading of 18 U.S.C. § 3282(a) Flouts the Statutory Text.	4
1. The statutory text unambiguously requires a valid information to satisfy the statute of limitations.	4
2. Even if § 3282(a) were ambiguous, canons of construction require reading the statute in petitioner’s favor.	7
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Interpretation of a Materially Similar Statute in <i>Jaben v. United States</i>	13
II. The Decision Below Will Incentivize Gamesmanship by Prosecutors To Circumvent the Statute of Limitations Enacted by Congress.	15
CONCLUSION	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805).....	5
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	8
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	12
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	8
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	6
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	6
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	8
<i>Jaben v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 214 (1964).....	3, 13-15, 19
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959)	9
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932)	12
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	8
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	5
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 956 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	8
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 593 U.S. 321 (2021)	8
<i>United States v. Plezia</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 2894911 (5th Cir. 2024)	16

III

	Page
Cases—cont’d:	
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932)	10
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 13
Act of Congress of April 30, 1790, § 32	5
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3282	2-4, 7-16, 19-20
§ 3293	6
§ 3294	7
§ 3300	7
§ 3559	8
28 U.S.C. § 1660	16, 17
Internal Revenue Code § 6531 (1954)	13, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
3	3, 13
4	13
5	13
7	2, 6, 8, 9, 19
10	6
58	6
Other Authorities:	
Riley Beggin, DOJ asks Congress for broad new powers amid Covid-19. Schumer says, “Hell no.”, Vox (Mar. 22, 2020), https://www.vox.com/policy- andpolitics/2020/3/22/21189937/coronavirus- department-justice-doj-powers	18
<i>Institute</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	6

IV

	Page
Other Authorities—cont’d:	
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Proposals for Addressing Issues Created by the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , https://int.nyt.com/data/documenthelper/6835-combed-doj-coronavirus-legisla/06734bbf99a9e0b65249/optimized/full.pdf#page=1	17
Rebecca Falconer, DOJ emergency powers report raises ire among conservatives and liberals, <i>Axios</i> (Mar. 22, 2020), https://www.axios.com/report-doj-seeksemergency-powers-criticized-9703e85bcc22-4899-a17c-1deefa378cdf.html	18
<i>Institute</i> , Johnson’s Dictionary of the English Language (1773)	5
<i>Institute</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2014)	5
Notice of Objection to Proceeding by Criminal Information, <i>United States v. Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Inc., USA</i> , No. 2:20-cr-200 (E.D. Pa. July 3, 2020), ECF No. 8	18
Leah Nylen & Betsy Swan, DOJ wants more time on merger reviews, price-fixing cases because of pandemic, <i>Politico</i> (Mar. 21, 2020), https://www.politico.com/news/2020/03/21/doj-merger-reviews-coronavirus-140669	18
<i>Institute</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/dictionary/institute_v?tab=meaning_and_use	5, 6
